
 

DISCLOSURE ON LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO AS ON 31.03.2024 

  

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) guidelines were implemented by the Banks with an objective to 

maintain adequate level of unencumbered High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) that can be 

converted into cash to meet its liquidity needs for a time-horizon up to 30 calendar days under 

a significantly severe liquidity stress scenario. 

       Stock of High-Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs)  

 LCR = Total Net Cash Outflows over the next 30 calendar days  

HQLA comprise of liquid assets that can be readily encashed or used as collateral to obtain cash 

in a range of stress scenarios. There are two categories of assets included in the stock of HQLAs, 

viz. Level 1 and Level 2 (Level 2A and Level 2B) assets.  While Level 1 assets are with 0% haircut, 

Level 2A and Level 2B assets are with 15% and 50% haircuts respectively. The Total Net Cash 

Outflows are the total expected cash outflows minus total expected cash inflows for the 

subsequent 30 calendar days.  
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High Quality Liquid 

Assets 
                    

1 

Total High 

Quality Liquid 

Assets ( HQLA 

) 

29743.37 
29724.

46 
29729.80 

29710.

44 
28984.35 

28967.2

3 
29414.04 

30055.

91 
30280.73 

30259.

92 

Cash Outflows                     

2 

Retail deposits 

and deposits 

from small 

business 

customers, of 

which 

92434.94 
6981.6

9 
89832.29 

6595.5

1 
88376.11 6489.80 88154.61 

6613.9

6 
85082.06 

6267.8

9 

(i) Stable deposits 
45235.86 

2261.7

8 
47698.84 

2382.1

6 
46956.28 2347.81 46848.67 

2391.8

4 
46278.27 

2313.9

5 

(ii) 
Less stable 

deposits 47199.08 

4719.9

1 
42133.45 

4213.3

5 
41419.82 4141.98 41305.94 

4222.1

2 
38803.78 

3953.9

5 

3 

Unsecured 

wholesale 

funding ,of 

which 

21135.25 
11447.

50 
18060.50 

10124.

42 
19436.75 

10621.4

0 
20897.89 

10183.

47 
19758.50 

9495.7

7 

(i) 

Operational 

Deposits (all 

counterparties

) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00 0.00 

(ii) 

Non 

Operational 

deposits ( all 

counterparties

) 

21135.25 
11447.

50 
18060.50 

10124.

42 
19436.75 

10621.4

0 
20897.89 

10183.

47 
19758.50 

9495.7

7 

(iii

) 

Unsecured 

debt 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 

Secured 

Wholesale 

funding 

0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.19 0.00 

5 

Additional 

requirements 

of which 

79.11 79.11 100.01 100.01 66.12 66.12 76.00 79.73 1.25 1.25 

(i) 

Outflows 

related to 

derivative 

exposure and 

other collateral 

requirements 

79.11 79.11 100.01 100.01 66.12 66.12 76.00 79.73 0.86 0.86 



(ii) 

outflows 

related to loss 

of funding on 

debt products 

0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(iii

) 

credit and 

liquidity 

facilities 

0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 

Other 

contractual 

funding 

Obligations 

7332.07 562.68 6879.07 517.31 9153.76 785.45 7379.02 678.13 6957.00 598.56 

7 

Other 

contingent 

funding 

Obligations 

5221.12 204.72 5230.64 205.00 5276.94 206.39 4527.55 175.18 3628.74 137.65 

8 
Total cash 

outflows 

126202.4

9 

19275.

70 

120102.5

1 

17542.

25 

122309.6

9 

18169.1

6 

121035.0

7 

17730.

47 

115439.5

9 

16501.

99 

  Cash Inflows                     

9 

secured 

Lending (e.g. 

reverse repo) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5346.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10 

Inflows from 

fully 

performing 

exposure 

692.85 355.95 665.48 351.53 634.09 359.97 1662.75 867.88 2397.04 
1227.1

7 

11 
Other cash 

inflows 
190.19 95.09 455.33 227.67 126.50 63.94 675.75 346.75 655.49 326.66 

12 
Total cash 

inflows 
883.04 451.04 1120.81 579.20 62.59 423.91 7684.94 

1214.6

3 
3052.52 

1553.8

3 

                        

  
TOTAL 

HQLA 
29743.37 

29724.

46 
29729.80 

29710.

44 
28984.35 

28967.2

3 
29414.04 

30055.

91 
30280.73 

30259.

92 

  
Total Net Cash 

Outflows 

125319.4

5 

18824.

66 

118981.7

0 

16963.

05 

122247.1

0 

17745.2

5 

113350.1

4 

16515.

84 

112387.0

7 

14948.

17 

  

Liquidity 

Coverage ratio 

(%) 

  
157.90

% 
  

175.15

% 
  

163.24

% 
  

181.98

% 
  

202.43

% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In accordance with RBI guidelines vide circular no. RBI/2014-15/529 DBR. No. 

BP.BC.80/21.06.201/2014-15 dated 31st March 2015, average weighted and unweighted amounts 

have been calculated taking simple daily average. We have considered 48 data points for the 

quarter March 2024.  

  

Bank’s LCR was at 157.90% based on daily average of past three months (Q4 FY23-24). The 

position remained above the minimum regulatory requirement of 100%. Average HQLA held 

during the quarter was Rs 29743.37 Cr which were mostly in the form of level 1 assets. The 

weighted average total net cash outflows were to the tune of Rs 18824.66 Cr.  

Liquidity Management in the Bank is driven by RBI guidelines and Bank’s ALM Policy. ALCO has 

been empowered by the Bank’s Board to formulate the funding strategies to ensure that the 

funding sources are well diversified and is consistent with the operational requirements of the 

Bank. In addition to daily / monthly LCR reporting, Bank also prepares daily Structural Liquidity 

Statement to assess the liquidity needs of the Bank on an ongoing basis.   

  

 


