## DISCLOSURE ON LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO AS ON 31.03.2024

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) guidelines were implemented by the Banks with an objective to maintain adequate level of unencumbered High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) that can be converted into cash to meet its liquidity needs for a time-horizon up to 30 calendar days under a significantly severe liquidity stress scenario.

Stock of High-Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs)

LCR = Total Net Cash Outflows over the next 30 calendar days

HQLA comprise of liquid assets that can be readily encashed or used as collateral to obtain cash in a range of stress scenarios. There are two categories of assets included in the stock of HQLAs, viz. Level 1 and Level 2 (Level 2A and Level 2B) assets. While Level 1 assets are with 0% haircut, Level 2A and Level 2B assets are with 15% and 50% haircuts respectively. The Total Net Cash Outflows are the total expected cash outflows minus total expected cash inflows for the subsequent 30 calendar days.

	Quarter March 2024		Quarter December 2023		Quarter September 2023		Quarter June 2023		Quarter March 2023		
		Total Unweigh ted value ( Average	Total Weight ed value ( Averag e)	Total Unweigh ted value ( Average )	Total Weight ed value ( Averag e)	Total Unweigh ted value ( Average	Total Weight ed value ( Averag e)	Total Unweigh ted value ( Average	Total Weight ed value ( Averag e)	Total Unweigh ted value ( Average	Total Weight ed value ( Averag e)
High Quality Liquid Assets											
1	Total High Quality Liquid Assets ( HQLA )	29743.37	29724. 46	29729.80	29710. 44	28984.35	28967.2 3	29414.04	30055. 91	30280.73	30259. 92
Cash Outflows											
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which	92434.94	6981.6 9	89832.29	6595.5 1	88376.11	6489.80	88154.61	6613.9	85082.06	6267.8
(i)	Stable deposits	45235.86	2261.7 8	47698.84	2382.1 6	46956.28	2347.81	46848.67	2391.8 4	46278.27	2313.9 5
(ii)	Less stable deposits	47199.08	4719.9 1	42133.45	4213.3 5	41419.82	4141.98	41305.94	4222.1	38803.78	3953.9 5
3	Unsecured wholesale funding ,of which	21135.25	11447. 50	18060.50	10124. 42	19436.75	10621.4 0	20897.89	10183. 47	19758.50	9495.7 7
(i)	Operational Deposits (all counterparties )	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00
(ii)	Non Operational deposits ( all counterparties )	21135.25	11447. 50	18060.50	10124. 42	19436.75	10621.4 0	20897.89	10183. 47	19758.50	9495.7 7
(iii )	Unsecured debt	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Secured Wholesale funding	0	0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	11.19	0.00
5	Additional requirements of which	79.11	79.11	100.01	100.01	66.12	66.12	76.00	79.73	1.25	1.25
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposure and other collateral requirements	79.11	79.11	100.01	100.01	66.12	66.12	76.00	79.73	0.86	0.86

(ii)	outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	0	0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(iii )	credit and liquidity facilities	0	0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
6	Other contractual funding Obligations	7332.07	562.68	6879.07	517.31	9153.76	785.45	7379.02	678.13	6957.00	598.56
7	Other contingent funding Obligations	5221.12	204.72	5230.64	205.00	5276.94	206.39	4527.55	175.18	3628.74	137.65
8	Total cash outflows	126202.4 9	19275. 70	120102.5 1	17542. 25	122309.6 9	18169.1 6	121035.0 7	17730. 47	115439.5 9	16501. 99
	Cash Inflows										
9	secured Lending (e.g. reverse repo)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5346.43	0.00	0.00	0.00
10	Inflows from fully performing exposure	692.85	355.95	665.48	351.53	634.09	359.97	1662.75	867.88	2397.04	1227.1 7
11	Other cash inflows	190.19	95.09	455.33	227.67	126.50	63.94	675.75	346.75	655.49	326.66
12	Total cash inflows	883.04	451.04	1120.81	579.20	62.59	423.91	7684.94	1214.6 3	3052.52	1553.8 3
	TOTAL HQLA	29743.37	29724. 46	29729.80	29710. 44	28984.35	28967.2 3	29414.04	30055. 91	30280.73	30259. 92
	Total Net Cash Outflows	125319.4 5	18824. 66	118981.7 0	16963. 05	122247.1 0	17745.2 5	113350.1 4	16515. 84	112387.0 7	14948. 17
	Liquidity Coverage ratio (%)		157.90 %		175.15 %		163.24 %		181.98 %		202.43

In accordance with RBI guidelines vide circular no. RBI/2014-15/529 DBR. No. BP.BC.80/21.06.201/2014-15 dated 31st March 2015, average weighted and unweighted amounts have been calculated taking simple daily average. We have considered 48 data points for the quarter March 2024.

Bank's LCR was at 157.90% based on daily average of past three months (Q4 FY23-24). The position remained above the minimum regulatory requirement of 100%. Average HQLA held during the quarter was Rs 29743.37 Cr which were mostly in the form of level 1 assets. The weighted average total net cash outflows were to the tune of Rs 18824.66 Cr.

Liquidity Management in the Bank is driven by RBI guidelines and Bank's ALM Policy. ALCO has been empowered by the Bank's Board to formulate the funding strategies to ensure that the funding sources are well diversified and is consistent with the operational requirements of the Bank. In addition to daily / monthly LCR reporting, Bank also prepares daily Structural Liquidity Statement to assess the liquidity needs of the Bank on an ongoing basis.